Global Equity 50% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Assets 0% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Estate 13% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1% 0.00% -0.92%
Total 100%
1
 In the System's CAFR, Fixed Income is included in Global Debt Securities; Liquidity is in Short-term

Investments; Inflation Assets are included in both Global Equity Securities and Global Debt Securities
2
 An expected inflation of 2.0% used for this period

3
 An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period

 19

MURPHYS SANITARY DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Note 5 – Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each
Plan, calculating using the discount rate of each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate
share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower (6.15%) or 1-percentage point higher (8.15%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6.15%)

Current Discount Rate
(7.15%)

1% Increase
(8.15%)

Net Pension Liability 192,822$   67,087$   (36,856)$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary
net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Payable to the Pension Plan

At June 30, 2022, the District has no outstanding amount of contributions to the pension plan
required for the year ended June 30, 2022.

Note 6 – Non-current Liabilities

Non-current liabilities at June 30, 2022, consisted of the following:

Balance Balance Current
July 1, 2021 Additions Retirements June 30, 2022 Portion

Long Term Debt

Direct borrowings:

Loan payable (CSWRCB) 1,003,397$   2,107$   (25,571)$   979,933$   26,032$

Subtotal Long Term Debt 1,003,397   2,107   (25,571)   979,933   26,032

Other Non-current Liabilities

Compensated absences 24,034   5,464   -   29,498   -

Net pension liability 181,426   -   (114,339)   67,087   -

Subtotal Other Non-current Liabilities 205,460   5,464   (114,339)   96,585   -

Total Business-Type Activity Debt 1,208,857$   7,571$   (139,910)$   1,076,518$   26,032$

State Water Resources Control Board Loan

In May 2018, the District entered into an installment loan agreement in the amount of $1,003,397
with the California State Water Resources Control Board to finance the construction of the District’s
Wastewater Treatment Facility Upgrade Project.   Terms of the loan include: a 30-year term with
annual interest of 1.8%; annual debt service payments, including principal and interest, total $43,579,
commencing on April 30, 2022 and maturing on April 30, 2051.  The loan is secured by a lien and a
pledge of the District’s net revenues, and any reserve fund.